

DOCERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DED14156

DEP14156

8 W P/	AGE
	1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF ST CHUCK BOWMAN **304-558-2157**

DEPT. OF

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 7 MAPLE LAKE OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION **BRIDGEPORT WV 26330** 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATEPRI	INTED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOβi		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING BAT	<u>/2009</u>			·					
LINE	000 10000000000000000000000000000000000	06/24/ VIITY	2009 UOP	CAT. NO	TEM NUMBER	OP	ENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01	3.0 PM AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 , ON OF LAND	TO THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN			\$2,802,000.00
	THE WESTION'S QUALIFICATION'S QUALIFICATION'S MINING UNDER FOUNTS MOUNTS THE RECAND GENVIOLENT A MANDA ON 05/2 CONFERE DIRECTION EAST ON THE CAU THE SIT ALL WOR PLANS A	ST VIRGOFFICE LED COLL AND MAY OPERAY FING OFFICE CING OFFICE FOR TORY ATORY OFFICE CONS TO OFFICE I O	SINIA FOR TERIA TERIA TERIA TERIA TO PERI TO PERI TO SI TO S	DEPALE OF BUILT OF BU	BE PERFORMED UNING THE AGENT AND PROPERTY OF THE AGENT AND PURCHARLES TO THE AMOUNT OF	O TOTAL DAY WAT OSITT EEE	ENTAL PROTECT SOLICITING PROVIDE ALL ON ON THE , INC., NOW, ON A SITE ATED NEAR THE GUIDANCE IGNED TO THE DEPARTMENT LL BE HELD TEND THE PRECATION. M. THE INTER-, GO 11.5 MINE. JUST PASED HAULROAD. WITH THE DI PARTMENT ORDER ISSUE	200 PUF EBID LES	RECEIVED LUN 24 A 10: 59 REMARKS ENVISION STATE OF NV
SIGNATURE	Nry		Tan	lev.	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE 304	I-84	2-8560	DATE (6-22-09
TILE Pres	ident 🗸	/ FE	[№] 55-C)5/44546				NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOCEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14156

PAGE	
2	

CHUCK BOWMAN

SH DO1

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 05/24/2000	•		
LINE QUANTITY UOP GAT.	ITEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	÷30PM AMOUNT
BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADDUCTION	***************************************	VISION OF	
EXHIBIT 5			
SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST WITH THE SIGNED PURCHASING RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE SIGNED THIS	VEMENT CONSTRUCTS AT SUBMITS A BID AN AFFIDAVIT OF PURCHASING AFFIDA TH THE BID AS EVEN H THE PROVISIONS VIRGINIA CODE. I NG AFFIDAVIT WITH ION OF SUCH BID S CONTRACT IS TO	ION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH AVIT MUST BE IDENCE OF THE OF ARTICLE 1D, FAILURE TO SUB- H THE BID SHALL BE PERFORMED	
VITH 365 CALENDAR DAYS A IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTH EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER PROCEED.	AFTER THE NOTICE HERWISE SPECIFIED	TO PROCEED THE FULLY	,
CANCELLATION THE DIRECT RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTICE TO THE VENDOR IF SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERVITH THE SPECIFICATIONS HERE IN.	NTRACT IMMEDIATEL THE MATERIALS OF RIOR QUALITY OR D	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP OO NOT CONFORM	
WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACT THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. I RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21 WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS	DEPARTMENT OF LAB R GRANT COUNTY, F 1-5A, ET, SEQ. (S PROJECT)	BOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT (PREVAILING	
SIGNATURE 7/ - 1	HSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	I to a new to	
TITLE President FEN 55-0544546		4-842-8560 DATE 6	6-22-09 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

7 MAPLE LAKE

Request for Quotation

DEP14156

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DANE - HINGE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	HIVIO UF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BATE: 2009					·	
800000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/24/	ent como como como como trata a como mentera		BID QD	ENING TIME	-01:30PM
LINE C	UANTITY	LIGP CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			İ			
			erences made			
INTER	REST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT	FOR AN	Y INTEREST	
REQUI	RED BY	STATE LAW) CONTAINED	IN THIS	CONTRACT	
ØR IN	I ANY AM	ERICAN IN	STITUTE OF AF	CHITEC:	TS DOCUMENTS	3
			NTRACT ARE HE			
			•	1		· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
WORKE	RS' COM	PENSATION	: VENDOR IS	REOUTRI	ED TO PROVID	DE
			RKERS' COMPEN			
ALL C	F THE I	TEMS CHEC	KED BELOW WII	J. BE A	REQUIREMENT	r [
	IS CONT					
(XX)	INSURAN	CE: SUCCE	SSFUL VENDOR	SHATT I	FURNTSH PROC	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
			LIABILITY IN			·
TSSUA	NCE OF	CONTRACT	UNLESS OTHE	RWTSR S	SPECTETED IN	.
			E MINIMUM AMO			*
COVER	AGE REO	VIRED IS	\$250 000	7014 I VI	TIMOOKETICE	1
00111	racin atmos	711111111111111111111111111111111111111	7,000.			
	BIITIDER	S RISK IN	SURANCE: SUC	CESSETT	I. VENDOR GUN	\T.T.
FIRNT	SH PROO	F OF BUIL	DERS RISK - A	T.T. PTGI	K TNGIIDANCE	TN
			OF OF THE AMO			
	.00.4% 77.3%	T		OIN I OI	THE CONTING	
(XX)	RONDS.	FIVE DER	CENT (5%) OF	THE +07	דאז. אארוואיזיי ר	\ \\\
व समा	TO PAVA	RIE TO TH	E STATE OF WE	igir Wipo	TANTA CTATT	DE
CTIRMT	TTED MIT	THEATH B	ID AS A BID B		PUP CHACCE SINIM, SHADU	DB
k T D D I I I	D CHAT.T.	AT.SOLETID	NISH A PERFOR	ב שלאולים ב	TOCADOUG ANI	OD /
			F OF THE AMOU			
			IN THE FORM			
ממשל	OCARLE:	LETTED OF	CREDIT, OR B	ONTO BUTT	aviterèn cup aviterèn cup	CA,
בתתווע	NT CITOR	LA COMPYM	Y AUTHORIZED	ים של טעה דרואים של עלים	MATOURD DI W	retree
Eur Vun	OF MEG	T VIPETNIT	A A LETTER	UE CAPL	ути стамитичт Социнальной ТИ	TILL
			L ONLY BE ALL			, L
	\$100,0	1 1	DNAL OR BUSIN			*
			THE 5% BID B			
			TERIAL BOND.	OMD, PE	TILE ORUMINOD	
		SEE)	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONDITI	ions	
SIGNATURE	Vanno.	Hiero	TELEF	304-842-	-8560	DATE 6-22-09
President		55-054				ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN

<u> 804-558-2157</u>

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

1/Am t Stinley 304-842-8560 6-22-09	DATE PRIN	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
() MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: STANLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: STANLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO: WV031386 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUIRED FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING BATE 6-22-09	05/07/ BID OPENING DATE	2009		<u> </u>			
COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: .STANLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO: .WV031386. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SERVELED BY THE PURCHASING SERVEL BY THE PUR	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	1 06/24/	LOP CAT	TEM NUM		4.5574.05.4759.05.4758.05.575.559.059.050.050.050.050.050.050.050.05	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: .STANLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO: .WY031386. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR OUTSTION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING EMPLOYEES SIDE ON THE MEAN AND CONDINGS. THE SUCCESS FOR THE WEST STANLEY INSUED BY THE PURCHASING THE "REQUEST FOR OUTSTION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING THE "REQUEST FOR OUTSTION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING THE "REQUEST FOR OUTSTION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING THE "RECOURST FOR OUTSTION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING THE STANLEY THAT THE WEST STANLEY INDUSTRIES BY THE PURCHASING THE PROPERTY OF THE PURCHASING THE PURCHASING BY THE BY THE PURCHASING THE PURCHASING BY THE PURCHASING THE PURCHASING BY THE PURCHASING BY THE PURCHASING THE PURCHASING BY THE PURCHASING BY THE PURCHASING BY THE PURCHASING B		COVERING THE	ROOFING S	A TWO (2) YSTEM WILL	YEAR M BE A R	AINTENANCE BOND EQUIREMENT OF	
PERSONS DESTRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305. TELEPHONE (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. CONTRACTORS NAME: .STANLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO: .WV031386. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "RECUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTRONS SERREMENS SDE FOR TERMS AND CONTRONS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTRONS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTRONS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTRONS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTRONS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTRONS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTRONS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTRONS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTROLS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING SERREMENS AND CONTROLS THE PURCHASING PATE OF THE PURCHASING PA		REV. 11/00	CON	fractors l	ICENSE		
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: .STANLEY INDUSTRIES, INC. CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO: .WV031386. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEGREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FINANTURE FINANTURE THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEGREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FINANTURE THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEGREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FINANTURE THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH		PERSONS DESI STATE MUST B LICENSING BO LICENSE. AP MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMP	RING TO PEI E LICENSED ARD IS EMPO PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILD	RFORM CONT THE WES WERED TO FOR A CON WEST VIRG ING 3, ROO	RACTING T VIRGI ISSUE T TRACTOR INIA DI M 319,	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS S LICENSE MAY BE VISION OF LABOR	
CONTRACTORS NAME:		PROSPECTIVE 1	BIDDER TO 1	DE 21-11-1 INCLUDE TH	1 REQUI	RES ANY ACTORS LICENSE	
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SECRET REPRESE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TILE THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE OF THE WEST OF THE WEST OF THE PURCHASING SECRET REPRESE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SECRET REPRESE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER ORDER ORDER ORDER THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SECRET REPRESE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER ORDER ORDER ORDER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER ORDER THE SUCCESSFU]	BIDDER TO CONTRACTORS I	MPLETE: NAME:STA	νήΈλ iνόnei	RIĘS, IN	IC.	
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TILE THE TELEPHONE 304-842-8560 DATE 6-22-09	(CONTRACTORS 1	LICENSE NO	. WY03138	6		
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REOUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE TILE THE BOOK TO BE THE PLANT OF THE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REOUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REOUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REOUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS AND CONDITIONS THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES THE STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVI	(COPY OF THELE	R CONTRACTO	RS LICENS	QUIRED '	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING SECRETARISE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TILE THE SUMMER STREET			APP	PLICABLE LA	₩.		
TILE TEEN TELEPHONE 304-842-8560 DATE 6-22-09	4	AND REGULATION	NS, AND TH FOR QUOTAT	E INFORMA: 'ION'' ISSU	CION PRO	OVIDED IN	
111E	SIGNATURE	- 11 s.s.) franchistation	7/ TE	TEPHONE _DA	2_8560 PATE	6_22_00
	mu Presi	TEC:	AI CONTRACTOR		004-04		



STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

7 MAPLE LAKE

Request for Quotation

DEP14156

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 104-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/24/2009 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM、THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CA TELEPHONE 304-842-8560 SIGNATURE 6-22-09 leer TITLE 55-0544546 President. ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DE	D1	41	ς	6

(888 P	AGE:
	~

Ç	CHUCK	BOWMAN
	304-55	8-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

BID OPENING	607/21	009	06/24/20	200				
LINE				UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01	AMOUNT
	-		PROCES SUCH (HEARTI	SSED BY A OPERATION: 1, BASIC (OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF ' S, FROM STEEL MAI DXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING	TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPER FURNACE,	; '	
		C.	AMERIC OR INS	CA AND IN	' MEANS THE UNIT CLUDES ALL TERRI' BJECT TO THE JUR	ORY, CONTINE	NTAL CHE	
	2.	WR.	E DIRECT TING, A DOUCTS I	AUTHORIZE	E PURCHASING DIVI THE USE OF FORE	ISION MAY, IN		
		Α.	EXCEED TOTAL HUNDRE GREATE THE CO	ONE TENCONTRACT CONTRACT DOLLAR: FOR DST IS TH	ACH CONTRACT ITEN TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOM S (2,500.00), WHI THE PURPOSES OF THE E VALUE OF THE STOP THE PROJECT OR	T (.1%) OF THE JSAND FIVE ICHEVER IS THIS SECTION,	OT E	
	deling the response of the lateral to the lateral t	в.	DETERM NOT PR QUANTI	IINES THAT CODUCED IN TY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING F SPECIFIED STEEL THE UNITED STATE HERWISE ARE NOT FEET CONTRACT REQU	MATERIALS AF SES IN SUFFICI REASONABLY	ent	
	B.		VIOLAT	ION OF TH	O USES STEEL PRO HIS SECTION MAY E TIES PURSUANT TO 5.	E SUBJECT		·
	RE	V. 10	/01/01					
SIGNATURE		Visin	J/Ji	seenev	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE 30	ditions 04-842-8560	DATE	6-22-09
TITLE P	reside	ent	FEIN	5 <i>5</i> –0544			NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ANDOUNA.

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

SECTION OF SECTION SEC	81850
DEP14156	L

PAGE	
7	

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

-

SHIP VIA

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

F.O.B.

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

BID OPENING BATE:	1		
LINE QUANTITY	GAT STEM NUME	BID OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01-30PM AMOUNT
EXHIBIT 7			
DOMESTIC ALUM PROJECTS	INUM GLASS & STEEL	IN PUBLIC WORKS	
SEQ., EVERY CALTERATION, REPUBLIC WORKS IN THE CASE OF MORE THAN \$50 STEEL ARE REQUEST, OR STEEL ADDITION, FOR USE AT THE PRODUCT IN ADDUCT IN ADUCT IN ADDUCT IN ADDU	EPAIR, IMPROVEMENT (WHERE THE COST IS I F STEEL ONLY, WHERE ,000 OR WHERE MORE TO UIRED, THE STATE WII EL PRODUCTS PRODUCEI ITEMS OF MACHINERY (E SITE OF PUBLIC WOI INUM, GLASS OR STEEL	CTION, RECONSTRUCTION MAINTENANCE OF MORE THAN \$50,000 AN THE COST OF STEEL IN THE COST ONLY ALUMINATED STATES OF EQUIPMENT PURCHASTANT OF LACES THE COST OF LESS THAN 10,000	D, S F NU ES. ED
ACCEPTED ONLY TO BE UNREASO 20% OR MORE H PRODUCTS. IP PRODUCTS TO B: LABOR SURPLUS DEPARTMENT OF ONLY IF DOMES'	IF THE COST OF DOME NABLE. SUCH COST IS IGHER THAN THE BID IN THE DOMESTIC ALUMING E SUPPLIED OR PRODUCTION AREA", AS DEFINED E	CED IN A "SUBSTANTIA BY THE UNITED STATES DUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIES OR MORE HIGHER IN	UND IS DE
PROVISIONS, THE DETERMINES THE ALUMINUM, GLASS THAN THE LOWES OFFICE MAY REC	HE SPENDING OFFICER AT THERE EXISTS A BI SS OR STEEL THAT IS ST BID DOMESTIC PROD DUEST, IN WRITING, A SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TER	REASONABLE AND LOWED OUCTS, THE SPENDING REEVALUATION AND MSAND CONDITIONS	2
SIGNATURE MANUAL SITE	Unally	1EPHONE 304-842-8560	0-22-09
President/ FEIN	53 4 0344546	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14156

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC 7 MAPLE LAKE **BRIDGEPORT WV 26330**

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VI	IA F.O.B FREIGHT.TERMS
05/07/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 0.5/24/2000	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUM	BID OPENING TIME 01:30 PM MBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR	SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS
ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THE	GIR BID IF THEY ARE
SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLAS	es or steel.
REV. 3/88	
EXHIBIT 9	
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDG PROJECT ADDENDA	GEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AG TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDU CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR	ULE IN ISSUING
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HE AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITESEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS ECT. THE ADDENDUM THE BUYER IN THE STATE TECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADI INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESS OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOUL BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS I	SARY, EXTEND THE BID LD BE RECEIVED BY THE
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMAI BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AN THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL I	STATE PURCHASING ND REGULATIONS
SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM I	DOCUMENT. THE ONLY
EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OF	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TER	RMS AND CONDITIONS
The Minney Manley	304-842-8560 6-22-09
President 55-0544546	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



YENDOR MODOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Poy 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

7 MAPLE LAKE

DEP14156

¢HUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION B DEPT. OF P OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A CLENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BATE: 06/24/2009	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEM NUMBER	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNITPRICE AMOUNT
DATE.	
. REV. 11/96	
EXHIBIT 10 DEP14156 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECE MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFIC	SSARY REVISIONS TO
ADDENDUM NOS :	
10. 1	
ро. 2	
NO. 3	
NO. 4	
NO. 5	
UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFI	
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THA REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDO AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BIN INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDE	BE MADE DURING ANY R'S REPRESENTATIVES DING. ONLY THE ADDED TO THE NDUM IS BINDING.
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	HONE DATE
Minne H Shirley President FEN 5%-0544546	304-842-8560 6-22-09 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AMNOOH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

7 MAPLE LAKE

Request for Quotation

DEP14156

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMÉNTAL PROTECTION H DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATEPRIN	TEO	ERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	= () В	FREIGHT	TERMS
BID OPENING BATE	2009			<u></u>					
LINE	06/24	/2009 UOP	CAT NO	TEMN		DENING!	PRICE	L 30PM	INT
			1						
***	71/	16	! 	Name of the second seco					
	1. Maynig	7 Sug	n Œiz		sı	NATURE		W	
	STANLEY INC	USTRIES	,. Inc.		CON	IPANY			
	6-22-09				T) 7) F	lara.			
******************************					DAT	l'E			
	REV. 11/96				:				
			NO.	rice					
	signed bi	DMUST	BE S	JBMITTED	TO:				
	PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W	sing di NG 15 A\$HINGT	VISIO	INISTRATI DN FREET, EA	ST				
•	THE BID SHOTHE ENVELOP: SEALED BID	ULD CON E OR TH	TAIN E BII	THIS INF MAY NOT	ORMATION BE CONS	ON THE	FACE OF		
	UYER:		an i						
,	POIEK:		CB-1	23					
1	REQ. NO.:		DEP:	.4156					
I	DID OPENING	DATE:	06/2	24/2009					
I	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30	P.M.	·				
Ţ	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT	IDE A F	ARDII	IG YOUR B	ID:		SARY		
SIGNATURE	-7//\ -	1-12-	7	ERSE SIDE FOR T			J DATE	0.00.00	
TITLE Proc	<i>Mayne</i> X ident	FEIN SE C	7675 154454	C	TELEPHONE -8			6-22-09	P2-63-4-F
rres.	LUCIIL //	J-cc	1J4404	. 0		ADDI	redd unange:	S TO BE NOTED A	ROAF



STANLEY INDUSTRIES INC

BRIDGEPORT WV 26330

7 MAPLE LAKE

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14156

CHUCK BOWMAN 104-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BEPT. OF

OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PHILIPPI, WV

26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING BATE:				
	06/24/2009 NTITY USP CAT NO.	BID C	OPENING TIME OL	-3-0-PM AMOUNT
<u> </u>	304-842-8609	- West and now your last two sea has see and and see her her he	· THE TAX TAX SAN	
	PRINT OR TYPE N.	AME OF PERSON TO	CÓNTACT	
	GARY E. STANLEY,	General Manager		

****	THIS IS THE EN	OF RFQ DEP141	56 ***** TOTAL:	\$2,802,000.00
			V V	
	38ps:865	· /ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS.	
SIGNATURE	inne It Stantos	TELEPHONE 304-842	DATE	-22-09
President	FEIN 55-05448		ADDRESS CHANGES	

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 **DEP 14156** SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-1-08

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor, and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of Buffalo Coal Company, Inc, Permit S-2003-03, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed 1. in accordance with bid item #3. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #2 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign is to be obtained and installed at beginning of work.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item #11 shall be installed (described locations).
- Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall begin at point A as shown on the site plan and shall end at point B. 3. Backfill is required for pits 1&2. Pit I shall be backfilled first utilizing material adjacent to the pit. Any additional material needed shall be obtained from spoil area A. Pit 2 shall be backfilled following the backfilling of pit 1, and backfill material shall be obtained from spoil area A. Any disturbance to original ground shall be kept to a minimum. Regrading and topsoiling is required for all disturbed area. Revegetation is required for all disturbed areas. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- Construct riprap ditches or open limestone channels. 4.
- 5. Remove structures and debris from site.
- б. Upgrade access roads.
- 7. Install culverts.
- 8. Dewater pits and water treatment while discharging.
- 9. Alkalinity amendments to spoil material with lime.
- 10. Fertilize, lime, seed, and mulch approximately 60 acres of disturbed area.
- 11. Any other site specific items required.

I, David B. McCoy, the undersigned, hereby certify that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Date: 4-16-09

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 PENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-1-08 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: BUFFALO COAL COMPANY INC.		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>S-2003-03</u>	4	

		reserves the right to request additional information at		
	document	ation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be un	nreasonable.	
				The state of the s
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN	LUMP SUM	\$100,000
		(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)		
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,000
		(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)		
3.0	5500 T.F	HATT DOAD/A COESS DOAD ITOODADE	\$ 1.50	\$ 8,250
		HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	PER LF	*
			\$20.00	\$ 10,000
4.0	500 TON	INCIDENTAL #1 STONE FOR ROAD UPGRADE	PER TON	* halten reconstruction and the second
5.0	LUMP SUM	PIT DEWATERING	LUMP SUM	\$ 225 .000
6.0	800 TON	<u>LIMING</u>	\$ 35.50 PER TON	28,400 \$
7.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1,887,50</u> 0
				·
8.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>140,000</u>
				·
9.0	***************************************	REVEGETATION		
	60 30	A CONTROLLY TOWNS AND A TOWN	\$ 500.00	s 30,000
9.1	<u>60</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	PER ACRE	ş <u> </u>
9.2	60 AC	FERTILIZER	\$ 500.00	\$ <u>30,000</u>
			PER ACRE	<u></u>
9.3	60 AC	MULCH .	\$ 500.00	ş <u>30,000</u>
l			PER ACRE	

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. CB-23 DEP 14156

SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 5-1-08 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

9.4	60 AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 500.00 PER ACRE	\$ 30,000
10.0	<u>1</u> EA	EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURE	\$15,000 PER EA	\$ 15,000
11.0	2500 LF	SEDIMENT CONTROL WITH SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 2.50 PER LF	\$ 6,250
12.0	3500 LF	RIPRAP DITCH	\$ 45.00 PER LF	\$157,500
13.0	700 LF	TRAPAZOIDAL RIPRAP DITCH	\$135.00 PER LF	\$ <u>94,500</u>
14.0	40 LF	HDPE CULVERT 36 INCH DIAMETER	\$100.00 PER LF	\$ <u>4,000</u>
15.0	40 LF	HDPE CULVERT 24 INCH DIAMETER	\$ 90.00 PER LF	\$ <u>3,600</u>
16.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	s 1,000
	,	TOTAL PERMIT S-2003-03	\$ _2,802,	000.00

RFQ No.	
Westerger Schausper Land	
	044

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: STANLEY	INDUSTRIES, INC.	,		
Authorized Signature: Manual	H Stindey	Date:	6-22-09	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)				

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Harrison , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Gary E. Stanley</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of SHILOH MINING, INC ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>SHILOH MINING, INC.</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
SHILOH MINING, INC. (Company Name) By: And Called Title: President Date: 6-22-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of June, 2009.
Se Commission expires 10.10.10 OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA BARBARA K. FERGUSON ROUTE 3, BOX 2098 (Notary Public)
BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330 My commission expires October 19, 2014 THIS APPTERATE MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

BID BOND

KNOW ALI	L MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the ur	ndersigned, Stanley Industries, Inc.
of 7 Maj	ole Lake	, Bridgeport, WV 2	6330 , as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America of One T	ower Square , H	artford, CT_06183, a c	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut w	rith its principal offic	e in the City of <u>Hartford</u>	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the pen	al sum of <u>Five Percent (5%) o</u>	f Amount Bid_ (\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be r	made, we jointly and	d severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condit	ion of the above ob	ligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Admi	nistration a certain	bid or proposal, attached her	reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Buffalo Coal Com	pany Bond Forfe	ture, Grant County, Wes	t Virginia
wyskieroseno na			
NOW THEF	REFORE,		
(b) If said hereto and shall furn agreement created b	hish any other bonds by the acceptance of s expressly understo	ed and the Principal shall ent is and insurance required by if said bid, then this obligation bod and agreed that the liabi	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the n shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lilty of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
	cted by any extensi		grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no he Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, Prin	cipal and Surety have hereu	nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their co	orporate seals to be	affixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
24th day of	June		
Princípal Corporate S	Seal		Stanley Industries, Inc. (Name of Principal) By Hayne Hanley (Must be President or Vice President)
			President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal			Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Name of Surety)
			By: Danu J. Paue Donna J. Price (Attorney-in-Fact Licensed WW Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 002552220

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

of the City of Charleston	State of West Vir	rginia , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
		owledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the	Companies in their-business of	guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings	required or permitted in any ac	tions or proceedings allowed by law.
	WE ROWER THE	(A. L. W.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this ins day of	trument to be signed and their	corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
day of,	The state of the s	
Farmington Casualty Comp		St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty∫Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu		St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Seaboard Surety Company		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine In	surance Company	United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
1982 S 1977 S 1951 S 1927 S 1951 S 1967 NEN H	SE AL	SEAL S HARTFORD, S CONN. S CONN. A S
		1
State of Connecticut	Ву	Levy Votherfor
City of Hartford ss.	,	George W Thompson, Senior Vice President
On this the day of	2008 before me	e personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself
	ny, Fidelity and Guaranty Inst	urance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.,
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance	Company, St. Paul Guardian	Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers
Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety C	ompany of America, and Unite	ed States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being ing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
addition and a division of the purpose and to the purpose and	poses therein contained by signi	ing on behalf of the corporations by limiself as a duty authorized officer.
	ALC: 10 PE	Wasie a 1 tome 04
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.	[3(m/m/)]	11 Januar C. Jerrand
my commission expires the jour day of suite, 2011.	[Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this __

June

20.09

Kori M. Johanson, Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.